

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM P. DANIELCZYK, JR. AND EUGENE R. BIAGI,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TODD M. RICHMAN  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT  
OF VIRGINIA  
1650 King Street, Suite 500  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 600-0800

LEE E. GOODMAN  
JOSEPH M. RAINSBURY  
LECLAIR RYAN  
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 659-6730

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Eugene R. Biagi*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
LUCAS M. WALKER  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
William P. Danielczyk, Jr.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	2
A. The Federal Election Campaign Act.....	2
B. Legal Developments .....	5
II. Proceedings Below .....	9
A. Background .....	9
B. Proceedings Before the District Court .....	10
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision .....	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	14
I. The Court Should Resolve Whether the Federal Ban on Corporate Campaign Contributions Violates the First Amendment .....	16
A. Section 441b’s Corporate Contribution Ban Improperly Abridges Core First Amendment Rights .....	16
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Reliance on <i>Beaumont</i> Demonstrates the Need for Review.....	24
C. This Court’s Review Is Critical .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. This Court Should Revisit the Level of Scrutiny Applied to Contribution Restrictions .....	30
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (June 28, 2012).....	1a
Appendix B – Memorandum Opinion on Reconsideration of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (June 7, 2011) .....	14a
Appendix C – Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (June 7, 2011) .....	27a
Appendix D – Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (May 26, 2011) .....	30a
Appendix E – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Aug. 10, 2012) .....	72a
Appendix F – Relevant Constitutional, Sta- tutory, and Regulatory Provisions.....	74a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11, 30
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	14, 31, 34
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	31
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	24
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3090 (2011).....	34
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	32, 33
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	29, 30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	17, 31, 34
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 2012 WL 950086 (U.S. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	31
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	33
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	32
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Auto. Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	3, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	32
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	33
 CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Jan. 26, 1907, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 .....	3, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Election Campaign Act,	
2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 431(11) .....	3
2 U.S.C. § 432(a) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 433 .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 433(c) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 433(d) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(1).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(ii) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(iii) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(iv) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(B) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441a.....	18
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....	2, 3, 4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A) .....	2, 4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C) .....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A) .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(c) .....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) .....	3, 8, 13, 14
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) .....	8
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(A).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(B).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441f.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(2) .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(3) .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(4).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e).....	3, 12
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g).....	12
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)(2).....	3
76 Fed. Reg. 8368 (2011).....	2
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-226(e) .....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Md. Att’y Gen.’s Advisory Comm. on Campaign Finance, <i>Campaign Finance Report</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.oag.state.md.us/Reports/campaignfinance.pdf">http://www.oag.state.md.us/ Reports/campaignfinance.pdf</a> .....	21, 22
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Limits on Contributions to Candidates, 2011-2012 Election Cycle</i> (June 1, 2012), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/Limits_to_Candidates_2011-2012v2.pdf">http://www.ncsl.org/ Portals/1/documents/legismgt/Limits_to _Candidates_2011-2012v2.pdf</a> .....	18
Elihu Root, <i>Addresses on Government and Citizenship</i> (Bacon & Scott eds., 1916).....	3
